

No. 20-35668

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ALMA ROSALES,
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

v.

IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & WELFARE, ET AL.,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO (1:19-CV-00426)
(THE HONORABLE DAVID C. NYE, C.J.)*

REPLACEMENT BRIEF OF APPELLANT

MICHAEL J. MESTITZ
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000
mmestitz@wc.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. Alma Rosales’s Underlying Suit.....	6
B. First Motion for Appointment of Counsel.....	8
C. Second Motion for Appointment of Counsel.....	11
D. The District Court’s Sua Sponte Dismissal	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW	19
ARGUMENT	19
I. The District Court Erred in Dismissing the Suit Sua Sponte.	19
A. Rule 17(c) Imposes a Duty To Protect Potentially Incompetent Litigants.....	20
B. The Duty Under Rule 17(c) Is the Same Even When the Suit Is Brought by a Non-Lawyer.....	25
II. This Court Should Remand with Instructions To Appoint Counsel or, at a Minimum, To Hold a Hearing on Appointment of Counsel.	29
A. Appointment of Counsel Is Warranted Under Section 1915(e)(1).	30
B. Appointment of Counsel Is Warranted Under Section 794(a). ...	35
C. If District Court Had Concerns About Rosales’s Competence, It Should Have Held a Hearing, Not Dismissed.....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Adelman ex rel Adelman v. Graves</i> , 747 F.2d 986 (5th Cir. 1984)	21
<i>Agyeman v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 390 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Allen v. Calderon</i> , 408 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2005)	37
<i>Berrios v. N.Y.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 564 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2009)	26
<i>Bradshaw v. Zoological Soc’y</i> , 662 F.2d 1301 (9th Cir. 1981)	29, 35, 36
<i>C.E. Pope Equity Tr. v. United States</i> , 818 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1987)	27
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972)	28
<i>Caruth v. Pinkney</i> , 683 F.2d 1044 (7th Cir. 1982)	34
<i>Chambers v. B&O R.R. Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 142 (1907).....	28
<i>Cooper v. Ramos</i> , 704 F.3d 772 (9th Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Dacanay v. Mendoza</i> , 573 F.2d 1075, 1079 (9th Cir. 1978).....	20
<i>Davis v. Walker</i> , 745 F.3d 1303 (9th Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Delew v. Wagner</i> , 143 F.3d 1219 (9th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Gil v. Reed</i> , 381 F.3d 649 (7th Cir. 2004).....	34
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	9
<i>Harris v. Mangum</i> , 863 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2017)	29
<i>Johns v. County of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 1997).....	27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 207 F.3d 650 (9th Cir. 2000).....	29, 31, 34
<i>K.W. ex rel. D.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 789 F.3d 962 (9th Cir. 2015)	19, 32
<i>K.W. v. Armstrong</i> , 180 F. Supp. 3d 703 (D. Idaho 2016).....	32

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Krain v. Smallwood</i> , 880 F.2d 1119 (9th Cir. 1989).....	37
<i>Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Libero v. Comm’r</i> , 799 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2020).....	25, 26
<i>Litchfield v. Spielberg</i> , 736 F.2d 1352 (9th Cir. 1984)	5
<i>N. Am. Butterfly Ass’n v. Wolf</i> , 977 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Naruto v. Slater</i> , 888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>Neilson v. Colgate-Palmolive Co.</i> , 199 F.3d 642 (2d Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Parham v. Johnson</i> , 126 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 1997).....	30
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U.S. 551 (1987)	28
<i>Pinkney v. City of Jersey City Dep’t of Hous. & Econ. Dev.</i> , 42 F. App’x 535 (3d Cir. 2002)	26
<i>Simon v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>United States v. 30.64 Acres of Land</i> , 795 F.2d 796 (9th Cir. 1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weber v. McGrogan</i> , 939 F.3d 232 (3d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Wenger v. Canastota Central School District</i> , 146 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)	21, 26
<i>Wilborn v. Escalderon</i> , 789 F.2d 1328 (9th Cir. 1986)	30
<i>WMX Techs., Inc. v. Miller</i> , 104 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 1997)	5, 6
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974).....	28
<i>Yoder v. Patla</i> , 234 F.3d 1275 (7th Cir. 2000).....	37

	Page
Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:	
U.S. Const. amend. I	28
U.S. Const. amend. V	28
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4, 5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
28 U.S.C. § 1343(3).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1915	12, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1915(a).....	8, 9
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1915(e)(2)(B).....	30
29 U.S.C. § 794(a).....	12, 18, 29, 35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f).....	35
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(1)	12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 17(c).....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
Nat'l Council on Aging, <i>Medicaid Aged and Disabled Waiver</i> (ADW), available at https://benefitscheckup.org/factsheets/factsheet_medicaid_wv_aged_disabled_hcbs/#	7
6A Charles Allen Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2010)	21
Prison Litigation Reform Act, Pub. L. No. 104-134, 110 Stat. 1321 (1996).....	16
